

GRANTED

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E D

DEC 17 1999

CLERK

No. 99-6723

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ANTHONY BRADEN BRYAN,

Petitioner,

versus

MICHAEL MOORE, Secretary
Florida Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

—◆—
On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Florida

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER ANTHONY BRADEN BRYAN**

—◆—
DAVID WEISSBRODT
Fredrikson & Byron
Professor of Law
University of Minnesota
Law School
735 Law Center
229-19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 625-1000
*Legal Counsel for
Amicus Curiae Minnesota
Advocates for Human Rights*

CONSTANCE DE LA VEGA
Counsel of Record
Professor of Law
University of
San Francisco, Law Clinic
2130 Fulton Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
(415) 422-6752
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Human Rights Advocates*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE UNITED STATES TREATY OBLIGATIONS SUPPORT PETITIONER'S CONTENTION THAT THE ELECTRIC CHAIR VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	6
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE UNITED STATES TREATY OBLIGATIONS SUPPORT PETITIONER'S CONTENTION THAT THE ELECTRIC CHAIR VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	6
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Buenoano v. State</i> , 565 So. 2d 309 (1990)	3
<i>Butt v. State of Calif.</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 668, 842 P. 2d 1240, 15 Cal. Rptr. 2d 480 (1992)	1
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	1
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 110 F. 3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 397 (1997)	1
<i>Fierra v. Gomez</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	11
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F. 3d 789 (9th Cir. 1996)	1
<i>Jones v. Florida</i> , 701 So. 2d 76 (1997)	4
<i>La Grande v. Stewart</i> , 173 F. 3d 1144 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Provenzano v. Moore</i> , No. 95,973, slip op. (Appen- dix B to the petition for a writ of certiorari)	3, 5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, § 2, cl.2	7
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	8, 9, 11, 12
STATUTES	
136 Cong. Rec. S17486-92 (daily ed., Oct. 27, 1990)	6
138 Cong. Rec. S4781-84 (daily ed., April 2, 1992) ..	6, 7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Charles Chitat Ng</i> , U.N. GAOR, Hum. Rts. Comm., 49th Sess., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/49/D/469 (1991), reprinted United Nations Home Page, < http://www.unhchr.ch/tbs/doc.nsf/MasterFrameView/0c4df251fe2fbc24802567230056fc46?OpenDocument > (visited December 6, 1999)	9
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punish- ment, G.A. Res. 39/46, annex, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. No. 51, at 197, U.N. Doc. a/39/51 (1984)	6
Gen. Comment 20[44], ¶ 6, U.N. Doc. CCPR/ C/21/Add. 3(1992)	8
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A, 21 U.N. GAOR, Supp. No. 16, at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966)	6, 7
Statement of Conrad Harper, Legal Advisor, United States Department of State, to the United Nations Human Rights Committee, U.N. GAOR Hum. Rts. Comm., 53rd Sess., 1405th mtg., U.N. Doc. HR/CT/404 (1995)	7
United Nations Home Page < http://www.un.org/Depts/Treaty/final/ts2/newsfiles/part_boo/iv_boo/iv_4html > (visited December 6, 1999)	6
United Nations Home Page < http://www.un.org/Depts/Treaty/final/ts2/newsfiles/partboo/iv_boo/iv9html > (visited December 6, 1999)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LAW REVIEW ARTICLES	
Anne Bayefsky & Joan Fitzpatrick, <i>International Human Rights Law in United States Courts: A Comparative Perspective</i> , 14 MICH. J. INT'L. L. 1 (1993)	8
Gordan A. Christenson, <i>Using Human Rights Law to Inform Due Process and Equal Protection Analyses</i> , 52 U. CINN. L. REV. 3 (1993)	8
Connie de la Vega, <i>Protecting Economic, Social and Cultural Rights</i> , 15 WHITTIER L. REV. 471 (1994).....	8
Ruth Bader Ginsburg & Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>Affirmative Action: An International Human Rights Dialogue</i> , 1 RUTGERS RACE & THE L. REV. 193 (1999)	8
David P. Stewart, <i>United States Ratification of the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: The Significance of the Reservations, Understandings, and Declarations</i> , 42 DEPAUL L. REV. 1183 (1993)	7
